

FINES AND SUSPENSIONS BULLETIN

Fri, Mar 13 - Thu, Mar 19

PART ONE

The following action has been taken by the United States Trotting Association. This information is in an abbreviated form.

***** NO RECORDS FOUND *****

PART TWO - MAJOR PENALTIES

The following actions published herein and imposed pursuant to the rules and regulations of the racing commissions of the various states and provinces are given full faith and credit and strictly enforced by the United States Trotting Association consistent with the provisions of USTA Rule 22, Sections 7 and 8 relative to RECIPROCITY OF PENALTIES. The fact that there is no separate action taken by the USTA in the form of a "ruling of reciprocity" shall not be construed as a failure to recognize and/or reciprocate with these published penalties. Please note that the following action is in an abbreviated form and that the USTA is not responsible for the accuracy or timeliness of reported penalties. Further information may be available by contacting the racing commission where the ruling was issued to determine the accuracy of the information.

ALLARD, RENE M
PSHRC on 3/11/2020

MATAMORAS, PA
INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF
3/16/2020

YOB 1987

CONDUCT DETRIMENTAL TO THE BEST INTEREST OF HORSE RACING

In accordance with Section 9323 of the Race Horse Industry Reform Act (3 Pa. C. S. §9323), 7 Pa. Code, Chapter 185, 7 Pa. Code 185.2, and 7 Pa. Code, 185.7, all licenses previously issued to Rene Allard shall be suspended pending a final resolution of charges. During this suspension, Rene Allard is denied the privileges of the grounds under the jurisdiction of the Pennsylvania State Horse Racing Commission. In addition, if applicable, Rene Allard shall also be suspended in accordance with and under reciprocal licensing action taken by any other racing jurisdiction or authority. An appeal of the above Ruling may be taken in accordance with Chapter 179 of the Commission's regulations.

ATER, DAN E
MVR on 1/21/2020

CLARKSBURG, OH
FINED: \$500
FULL - 15 DAYS, 3/9/2020 THRU 3/23/2020
HORSE DISQUALIFIED - PLACED 9, PURSE
REDISTRIBUTION
APPEALED - 3/2/2020

YOB 1954

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

Miami Valley Gaming O.S.R.C. 3769-18.01(B)(4)(d) Trainer DAN ATER is hereby fined the sum of five hundred dollars (\$500.00) and suspended fifteen (15) days from March 9, 2020 through March 23, 2020 (inclusive) for violation of Ohio State Racing Commission Rule 3769-18-.01(B)(4)(d). Blood Sample #871621 tested by the Analytical Toxicology Laboratory at the Ohio Department of Agriculture on January 24, 2020 showed a concentration of TCO₂ at 39.1 +/- 0.7 mpl which exceeds the O.S.R.C. regulatory threshold of 37.0 mmol/L. In addition, STRONG PLAYIN KING is disqualified from first and placed last. Purse money earned of three thousand dollars (\$3,000.00) in the race must be returned and redistributed. During the period of this suspension Mr. Ater is denied access to all grounds under the jurisdiction of the O.S.R.C. Furthermore,

during the suspension Mr. Ater may not transfer any horses under his care over to another trainer without permission of the judges.

Status as of 3/2/2020 - Appeal - Trainer DAN ATER has appealed the judges decision in a timely fashion.

BANCA, RICHARD J
PSHRC on 3/9/2020

OTISVILLE, NY
INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF
3/13/2020

YOB 1975

CONDUCT DETRIMENTAL TO THE BEST INTEREST OF HORSE RACING

Ruling # 20018C In accordance with Section 9323 of the Race Horse Industry Reform Act (3 Pa. C. S. §9323), 7 Pa. Code, Chapter 185, 7 Pa. Code 185.2, and 7 Pa. Code, 185.7, all licenses previously issued to Richard Banca shall be suspended pending a final resolution of charges. During this suspension, Richard Banca is denied the privileges of the grounds under the jurisdiction of the Pennsylvania State Horse Racing Commission. In addition, if applicable, Richard Banca shall also be suspended in accordance with and under reciprocal licensing action taken by any other racing jurisdiction or authority. An appeal of the above Ruling may be taken in accordance with Chapter 179 of the Commission's regulations.

COX, MARY ALIZA
Mea on 3/3/2020

STREETSBORO, OH
RESTORED TO GOOD STANDING(RES) AS OF
3/13/2020

YOB 1977

FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE

PA Code Title 7-203.11(e), 203.23(b). Ms. Cox failed to complete her licensing requirements in Pennsylvania in a timely manner. She is hereby fined \$50, and issued an indefinite suspension beginning March 3, 2020, until such time she completes her licensing requirements and pays her fine. During the term of suspension, Ms. Cox is banned from all racing activities otherwise permitted if properly licensed by the Commission.

Status as of 3/13/2020 - Subsequent Ruling - Ruling 20036M written against Ms. Cox is hereby rescinded. Ms. Cox completed her licensing requirements in Pennsylvania in a timely manner, as the forms were delayed by the postal service. Ms. Cox is restored to good standing in Pennsylvania as of March 13, 2020.

COX, SCOTT L
Mea on 3/3/2020

STREETSBORO, OH
RESTORED TO GOOD STANDING(RES) AS OF
3/13/2020

YOB 1969

FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE

PA Code Title 7-203.11(e), 203.23(b). Mr. Cox failed to complete his licensing requirements in Pennsylvania in a timely manner. He is hereby fined \$50, and issued an indefinite suspension beginning March 3, 2020, until such time he completes his licensing requirements and pays his fine. During the term of suspension, Mr. Cox is banned from all racing activities otherwise permitted if properly licensed by the

Commission.

Status as of 3/13/2020 - Subsequent Ruling - Ruling 20035M written against Mr. Cox is hereby rescinded. He completed his licensing requirements in Pennsylvania in a timely manner, as the forms were delayed by the postal service. Mr. Cox is restored to good standing in Pennsylvania as of March 13, 2020.

DANE, RICK A JR
PSHRC on 3/9/2020

PORT JERVIS, NY
INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF
3/11/2020

YOB 1971

CONDUCT DETRIMENTAL TO THE BEST INTEREST OF HORSE RACING

Ruling # 20013C In accordance with Section 9323 of the Race Horse Industry Reform Act (3 Pa. C. S. §9323), 7 Pa. Code, Chapter 185, 7 Pa. Code 185.2, and 7 Pa. Code, 185.7, all licenses previously issued to Rick Dane Jr. shall be suspended pending a final resolution of charges. During this suspension, Rick Dane Jr. is denied the privileges of the grounds under the jurisdiction of the Pennsylvania State Horse Racing Commission. In addition, if applicable, Rick Dane Jr. shall also be suspended in accordance with and under reciprocal licensing action taken by any other racing jurisdiction or authority. An appeal of the above Ruling may be taken in accordance with Chapter 179 of the Commission's regulations.

FLYNN, CONOR JAMES
PSHRC on 3/9/2020

MONROE, OH
INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF
3/11/2020

YOB 1990

CONDUCT DETRIMENTAL TO THE BEST INTEREST OF HORSE RACING

Ruling # 20012C In accordance with Section 9323 of the Race Horse Industry Reform Act (3 Pa. C. S. §9323), 7 Pa. Code, Chapter 185, 7 Pa. Code 185.2, and 7 Pa. Code, 185.7, all licenses previously issued to Conor Flynn shall be suspended pending a final resolution of charges. During this suspension, Conor Flynn is denied the privileges of the grounds under the jurisdiction of the Pennsylvania State Horse Racing Commission. In addition, if applicable, Conor Flynn shall also be suspended in accordance with and under reciprocal licensing action taken by any other racing jurisdiction or authority. An appeal of the above Ruling may be taken in accordance with Chapter 179 of the Commission's regulations.

LONEY, DALE A
MVR on 2/22/2020

VANLEAR, KY
FINED: \$500
FULL - 15 DAYS, 3/31/2020 THRU 4/14/2020
HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE
REDISTRIBUTION
APPEALED - 3/17/2020

YOB 1979

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

Miami Valley Gaming O.S.R.C. 3769-18.01(B)(4)(d) Trainer DALE LONEY is hereby fined the sum of five hundred dollars (\$500.00) and suspended fifteen (15) days from

March 31, 2020 through April 14, 2020 (inclusive) for violation of OSRC Rule 3769-18-.01(B)(4)(d). Blood Sample #877430 tested by the Analytical Toxicology Laboratory at the Ohio Department of Agriculture on February 25, 2020 showed a concentration of TCO2 at 39.3 +/- 0.3 mpl, which exceeds the O.S.R.C. regulatory threshold of 37.0 mmol/L. In addition, BET THE MOON is disqualified from first and placed last. Purse money earned of three thousand seven hundred and fifty dollars (\$3,750.00) in the race must be returned and redistributed. During the period of this suspension Mr. Loney is denied access to all grounds under the jurisdiction of the O.S.R.C. Furthermore, during the suspension Mr. Loney may not transfer any horses under his care over to another trainer without permission of the judges or executive director

Status as of 3/17/2020 - Appeal - Trainer DALE LONEY has appealed the judges decision in a timely fashion.

MVR on 2/23/2020

FINED: \$1,000

FULL - 60 DAYS, 4/15/2020 THRU 6/13/2020

HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE

REDISTRIBUTION

APPEALED - 3/17/2020

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

Miami Valley Gaming O.S.R.C. 3769-18.01(B)(4)(d) Trainer DALE LONEY is hereby fined the sum of one thousand dollars (\$1,000.00) and suspended sixty (60) days from April 15, 2020 through June 13, 2020 (inclusive) for violation of OSRC Rule 3769-18-.01(B)(4)(d). Blood Sample #877439 tested by the Analytical Toxicology Laboratory at the Ohio Department of Agriculture on February 25, 2020 showed a concentration of TCO2 at 39.7 +/- 0.1 mpl, which exceeds the O.S.R.C. regulatory threshold of 37.0 mmol/L. In addition, TARAGON is disqualified from first and placed last. Purse money earned of four thousand dollars (\$4,000.00) in the race must be returned and redistributed. During the period of this suspension Mr. Loney is denied access to all grounds under the jurisdiction of the O.S.R.C. Furthermore, during the suspension Mr. Loney may not transfer any horses under his care over to another trainer without permission of the judges or executive director at the OSRC

Status as of 3/17/2020 - Appeal - Trainer DALE LONEY has appealed the judges decision in a timely fashion.

MACDONALD, JOHN A

PPK on 3/15/2020

POMPANO BEACH, FL

FINED: \$250

DRIVING - 9 DAYS, 3/16/2020 THRU 3/24/2020

YOB 1982

CONDUCT DETRIMENTAL TO THE BEST INTEREST OF HORSE RACING

On 3/15/2020, Mr. MacDonald misrepresented the truth when asked a direct question by the judges. As a result, Mr. MacDonald is fined \$250 and must serve a driving suspension of 9 days. During this time, Mr. MacDonald is not allowed on the ground of Pompano Park. All fines are due within 7 days.

MANGINI, SCOTT J

PSHRC on 3/9/2020

BOCA RATON, FL

INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF

YOB 1965

3/11/2020

CONDUCT DETRIMENTAL TO THE BEST INTEREST OF HORSE RACING

Ruling # 20011C In accordance with Section 9323 of the Race Horse Industry Reform Act (3 Pa. C. S. §9323), 7 Pa. Code, Chapter 185, 7 Pa. Code 185.2, and 7 Pa. Code, 185.7, all licenses previously issued to Scott Mangini shall be suspended pending a final resolution of charges. During this suspension, Scott Mangini is denied the privileges of the grounds under the jurisdiction of the Pennsylvania State Horse Racing Commission. In addition, if applicable, Scott Mangini shall also be suspended in accordance with and under reciprocal licensing action taken by any other racing jurisdiction or authority. An appeal of the above Ruling may be taken in accordance with Chapter 179 of the Commission's regulations.

Nfld on 3/11/2020

INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF
3/12/2020

CONDUCT DETRIMENTAL TO THE BEST INTEREST OF HORSE RACING

Mr. Mangini is hereby issued a full suspension as of 3/12/20 per administrative rule 3769-12-26(A)(2)(3)(5)&(10). O.S.R.C.-3769-12-26(A)(10) 12-99

MARINO, CHRISTOPHER W

HOWELL, NJ

YOB 1963

PSHRC on 3/9/2020

INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF
3/11/2020

CONDUCT DETRIMENTAL TO THE BEST INTEREST OF HORSE RACING

Ruling# 20016C In accordance with Section 9323 of the Race Horse Industry Reform Act (3 Pa. C. S. §9323), 7 Pa. Code, Chapter 185, 7 Pa. Code 185.2, and 7 Pa. Code, 185.7, all licenses previously issued to Christopher Marino shall be suspended pending a final resolution of charges. During this suspension, Christopher Marino is denied the privileges of the grounds under the jurisdiction of the Pennsylvania State Horse Racing Commission. In addition, if applicable, Christopher Marino shall also be suspended in accordance with and under reciprocal licensing action taken by any other racing jurisdiction or authority. An appeal of the above Ruling may be taken in accordance with Chapter 179 of the Commission's regulations.

OAKES, CHRISTOPHER W

WILKES BARRE, PA

YOB 1964

PSHRC on 3/9/2020

INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF
3/11/2020

CONDUCT DETRIMENTAL TO THE BEST INTEREST OF HORSE RACING

Ruling # 20014C In accordance with Section 9323 of the Race Horse Industry Reform Act (3 Pa. C. S. §9323), 7 Pa. Code, Chapter 185, 7 Pa. Code 185.2, and 7 Pa. Code, 185.7, all licenses previously issued to Christopher Oakes shall be suspended pending a final resolution of charges. During this suspension, Christopher Oakes is denied the privileges of the grounds under the jurisdiction of the Pennsylvania State Horse Racing Commission. In addition, if applicable, Christopher Oakes shall also be suspended in accordance with and under reciprocal licensing action taken by any other racing jurisdiction or authority. An appeal of the above Ruling may be taken in accordance with Chapter 179 of the Commission's regulations.

POLISENO, DONATO A
PSHRC on 3/9/2020

HARTLY, DE
INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF
3/13/2020

YOB 1950

CONDUCT DETRIMENTAL TO THE BEST INTEREST OF HORSE RACING

Ruling# 20017C In accordance with Section 9323 of the Race Horse Industry Reform Act (3 Pa. C. S. §9323), 7 Pa. Code, Chapter 185, 7 Pa. Code 185.2, and 7 Pa. Code, 185.7, all licenses previously issued to D. Tony A. Polisenno shall be suspended pending a final resolution of charges. During this suspension, D. Tony A. Polisenno is denied the privileges of the grounds under the jurisdiction of the Pennsylvania State Horse Racing Commission. In addition, if applicable, D. Tony A. Polisenno shall also be suspended in accordance with and under reciprocal licensing action taken by any other racing jurisdiction or authority. An appeal of the above Ruling may be taken in accordance with Chapter 179 of the Commission's regulations.

PORTER, JEFFREY B
Mea on 11/28/2018

COSHOCTON, OH
RESTORED TO GOOD STANDING(RES) AS OF
3/13/2020

YOB 1946

FAILURE TO APPEAR FOR A HEARING

PA Code Title 58-183.485. Mr. Porter failed to appear at a hearing scheduled with The Meadows Judges on November 28, 2018 to answer questions regarding a financial judgment obtained against him related to racing. Mr. Porter's license is hereby indefinitely suspended beginning November 28, 2018 until such time he appears before the Judges at The Meadows. During the term of his suspension, Mr. Porter is barred from any racing activities that would otherwise be permitted if in good standing with the Commission. Mr. Porter has 10 days to appeal this decision to the Pennsylvania State Horse Racing Commission, Bureau of Standardbred Racing.

Status as of 3/13/2020 - Subsequent Ruling - Having appeared before the Board of Judges at The Meadows and fulfilling the financial judgement against him, Mr. Porter is hereby restored to good standing in Pennsylvania as of March 13, 2020.

RHOADES, WILLIAM
Nfld on 2/15/2020

NORTHFIELD, OH
WARNING ISSUED

YOB 1987

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

Blood sample #876846 collected at Northfield Park on 2/15/20 from the horse KJ's Foxy Lady was found to contain Omeprazole at a concentration of 14+-1 nanogram per milliliter of plasma. This exceeds the Regulatory Threshold of 10 nanograms per milliliter adopted by the OSRC. O.S.R.C.-3769-18-01(A)(2) 18-01(B)(10) 18-02 18-99

ROBINSON, SCOTT A
PSHRC on 3/9/2020

WESLEY CHAPEL, FL
INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF
3/11/2020

YOB 1974

CONDUCT DETRIMENTAL TO THE BEST INTEREST OF HORSE RACING

Ruling # 20010C In accordance with Section 9323 of the Race Horse Industry Reform Act (3 Pa. C. S. §9323), 7 Pa. Code, Chapter 185, 7 Pa. Code 185.2, and 7 Pa. Code,

185.7, all licenses previously issued to Scott Robinson shall be suspended pending a final resolution of charges. During this suspension, Scott Robinson is denied the privileges of the grounds under the jurisdiction of the Pennsylvania State Horse Racing Commission. In addition, if applicable, Scott Robinson shall also be suspended in accordance with and under reciprocal licensing action taken by any other racing jurisdiction or authority. An appeal of the above Ruling may be taken in accordance with Chapter 179 of the Commission's regulations.

SHETLER, EMANUEL D
Nfld on 12/27/2019

BEACH CITY, OH **YOB UNKN**
INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF
3/10/2020

OTHER

Mr. Shetler is hereby suspended until he contacts the judges at Northfield Park concerning a check that he issued for a 2019 OSRC license. O.S.R.C.-3769-12-26(A)(6) 12-99

SHORT, ADAM B
MVR on 1/21/2020

XENIA, OH **YOB 1987**
FINED: \$500
FULL - 15 DAYS, 3/9/2020 THRU 3/23/2020
HORSE DISQUALIFIED - PLACED 9, PURSE
REDISTRIBUTION
APPEALED - 3/4/2020

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

Miami Valley Gaming O.S.R.C. 3769-18.01(B)(4)(d) Trainer ADAM SHORT is hereby fined the sum of five hundred dollars (\$500.00) and suspended fifteen (15) days from March 9, 2020 through March 23, 2020 (inclusive) for violation of Ohio State Racing Commission Rule 3769-18-.01(B)(4)(d). Blood Sample #871618 tested by the Analytical Toxicology Laboratory at the Ohio Department of Agriculture on January 24, 2020 showed a concentration of TCO2 at 39.2 +/- 0.2 mpl, which exceeds the O.S.R.C. regulatory threshold of 37.0 mmol/L. In addition, LEGAL TRANSFER is disqualified from first and placed last. Purse money earned of five thousand dollars (\$5,000.00) in the race must be returned and redistributed. During the period of this suspension Mr. Short is denied access to all grounds under the jurisdiction of the O.S.R.C. Furthermore, during the suspension Mr. Short may not transfer any horses under his care over to another trainer without permission of the judges.

Status as of 3/4/2020 - Appeal - Trainer ADAM SHORT has appealed the judges decision in a timely fashion.

SHORT, CHRISTOPHER LEE
MVR on 2/7/2020

CARDINGTON, OH **YOB 1968**
FINED: \$1,000
FULL - 15 DAYS, 3/31/2020 THRU 4/14/2020
HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE
REDISTRIBUTION

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

Miami Valley Gaming Trainer CHRIS SHORT is hereby fined the sum of one thousand dollars (\$1,000.00) and issued a fifteen day full suspension from March 31, 2020 through April 14, 2020 for violation of OSRC Rule 3769-18.01(A)(2), 3769-18-01(B)(1),3769-18-01(B)(15-16-17),3769-18-02 & 3769-18-99. In addition purse money of thirty-five hundred (\$3,500.00) dollars must be returned to Miami Valley Gaming Blood sample #877267 on horse HUNCHIE tested by the Analytical Toxicology Laboratory at the Ohio Department of Agriculture on March 11, 2020 revealed a presence of Dexamethasone at a concentration level 249 + 20 picograms per milliliter of plasma, which exceeds the threshold of 5 picograms per milliliter adopted by the OSRC. During his suspension Mr. Short is denied the use and privileges of all grounds sanctioned by the OSRC. All horses trained by Mr. Short are suspended and may only be transferred with permission from the judges at Miami Valley or the executive director at the OSRC

SURICK, NICK

JACKSON, NJ

YOB 1988

KHRC on 3/9/2020

CONDUCT DETRIMENTAL TO THE BEST INTEREST OF HORSE RACING

801 KAR 3:020 Sec. 15(1)(c), (d): The Chief Racing Steward may revoke a license in accordance with KRS 230.320(1) if a licensee has pending criminal charges or is criminally charged during the licensing period in any jurisdiction, or if the licensee has had a license issued by the legally constituted racing or gaming commission of a state denied, suspended, or revoked. Nick Surick was indicted on 03/09/2020 for 2 counts of drug alteration and misbranding conspiracy and 2 counts of obstruction of justice. His license was revoked by Ohio, Penn., and Del. during Mar. 2020. Any future occupational license that Nick Surick applies for from the KHRC will be sent to the License Review Committee.

Nfld on 3/11/2020

**INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF
3/12/2020**

CONDUCT DETRIMENTAL TO THE BEST INTEREST OF HORSE RACING

Mr. Surick is hereby issued a full suspension as of 3/12/20 per administrative rule 3769-12-26(A)(2)(3)(5)&(10). O.S.R.C.-3769-12-26(A)(10) 12-99

HoP on 3/17/2020

FULL - 290 DAYS, 3/17/2020 THRU 12/31/2020

CONDUCT DETRIMENTAL TO THE BEST INTEREST OF HORSE RACING

After failing to appear for a scheduled hearing, Nicholas Kevin Surick is hereby suspended pending the outcome of criminal charges, in the United States District Court, Southern District of New York, pursuant to 71 IAC 5-1-14(b)(18), being presently under suspension for cause in other jurisdictions, pursuant to 71 IAC 5-1-14(b)(3), and engaging in conduct that is against the best interest of horse racing pursuant to 71 IAC 5-1-14(b)(10). Mr. Surick's suspension is from 3/17/2020 through 12/31/2020 (inclusive). During the period of suspension, Mr. Surick is denied access to all facilities under the jurisdiction of the Indiana Horse Racing Commission. Any future application for licensure in the state of Indiana will be referred to the Executive Director of the Indiana Horse Racing Commission.

PSHRC on 3/9/2020

INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF
3/11/2020

CONDUCT DETRIMENTAL TO THE BEST INTEREST OF HORSE RACING

In accordance with Section 9323 of the Race Horse Industry Reform Act (3 Pa. C. S. §9323), 7 Pa. Code, Chapter 185, 7 Pa. Code 185.2, and 7 Pa. Code, 185.7, all licenses previously issued to Nicholas Surick shall be suspended pending a final resolution of charges. During this suspension, Nicholas Surick is denied the privileges of the grounds under the jurisdiction of the Pennsylvania State Horse Racing Commission. In addition, if applicable, Nicholas Surick shall also be suspended in accordance with and under reciprocal licensing action taken by any other racing jurisdiction or authority. An appeal of the above Ruling may be taken in accordance with Chapter 179 of the Commission's regulations.

TULL, KEITH C

POCOMOKE, MD

YOB 1961

RcR on 2/23/2020

FINED: \$500

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

Keith Tull being trainer of record on sample 36579 for horse "FALL TOY" at Rosecroft Raceway on 2/23/2020 tested positive for flunixin 13 +/- 0.36 nanograms/ml is fined \$500. Class: 4C* COMAR: 09.10.03.04 A.C.(1)D

VARGA, JOSEPH J

SUGARCREEK, OH

YOB 1972

Nfld on 3/7/2020

FINED: \$500

HORSE PLACED 3

IMPROPER CONDUCT OR LANGUAGE TO AN OFFICIAL

Mr. Varga confronted the judges in the judges stand after race 6 on 3/7/20 demanding an explanation as to why his horse was placed from 1st to 3rd in the fourth race that evening. His action and his use of profanity was against the best interest of racing. O.S.R.C.-3769-12-26(A)(10) 12-99 17-35 17-99 If the fine is not paid to the judges by 3/17/20 you may be suspended and or license revoked by the commission.

PART THREE - WHIPPING VIOLATIONS

BROWN, BRADY

SLIPPERY ROCK, PA

YOB 1993

Mea on 3/11/2020

FINED: \$200

INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP

PA Code Title 7-205.409(c). Mr. Brown while driving #6 DANCIN DOUG in the 1st Race at The Meadows on March 11, 2020 did whip his horse in the stretch using other than wrist and elbow action. The fine is \$200, which is due within 10 days of this ruling. Mr. Brown has 10 days to appeal this decision to the Pennsylvania State Horse Racing Commission, Bureau of Standardbred Racing.

GRABER, LONNIE

DUNDEE, OH

YOB 1987

Nfld on 3/11/2020

FINED: \$300

INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP

While driving #5 Cinnamon Dunn in race 4 on 3/11/20 he whipped the horse in an exaggerated manner by raising his whipping arm above shoulder height and using more than elbow and wrist action. O.S.R.C.-3769-17-17(B)(C) 17-99 If the fine is not paid to the judges by 3/23/20 you may be suspended and or license revoked by the commission.

KILLEEN, JACK J**WASHINGTON, PA****YOB 2000**

PPk on 3/9/2020

FINED: \$100

INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP

In the 2nd qualifying race on 3/9/2020, Mr. Killeen did use his whip in an inappropriate manner by whipping his horse after the wire. Mr. Killeen is fined \$100. All fines due within 7 days.

LAKE, DAVID R**JACKSON, MI****YOB 1970**

Nfld on 3/10/2020

FINED: \$300

DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 3/14/2020 THRU 3/16/2020

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP

While driving #2 Rusty`s No Fool in race 14 on 3/10/20 he whipped the horse excessively during the final half. O.S.R.C.-3769-17-17(L) 17-99 If the fine is not paid to the judges by 3/18/20 you may be suspended and or license revoked by the commission.

RYBKA, STEVEN R**VALATIE, NY****YOB 1995**

Stga on 2/20/2020

FINED: \$250

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP

While driving #6 (Flippen Creek) in the 4th race on 2/20/20, you violated the rule regarding the use of the whip.

PART FOUR - MINOR PENALTIES**BARBERE, GARY A****PLANTATION, FL****YOB 1949**

PPk on 3/15/2020

FINED: \$100

CROWDING/PUTTING ANOTHER WHEEL UNDER ANOTHER HORSE OR DRIVER**BECKWITH, MARK D****WILTON, NY****YOB 1966**

Stga on 3/12/2020

DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 3/13/2020 THRU 3/15/2020

JOSTLE, STRIKE OR HOOK WHEELS**CHINDANO, JOSEPH J JR.****BLOOMINGBURG, NY****YOB 1999**

PPk on 3/9/2020

FINED: \$100

FAILURE TO MAINTAIN REASONABLE CONTROL OF THE HORSE**DINGES, TONY L****SAYRE, PA****YOB 1978**

PPk on 3/16/2020

FINED: \$100

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION

FOSTER, RUSSELL H DD on 3/16/2020 JOSTLE, STRIKE OR HOOK WHEELS	CORDOVA, MD FINED: \$200	YOB 1989
MALONE, BRIAN S RcR on 3/18/2020 LATE TO THE PADDOCK	OCEAN VIEW, DE FINED: \$50	YOB 1981
MEITTINIS, JAMES M PPk on 3/11/2020 FAILURE TO COME UP/STAY IN POSITION	MONKTON, MD FINED: \$100	YOB 1966
MERRIMAN, AARON EDWARD Nfld on 3/11/2020 LATE TO THE PADDOCK	NORTHFIELD, OH FINED: \$100	YOB 1978
OOSTING, MICHAEL J Haw on 2/23/2020 JOSTLE, STRIKE OR HOOK WHEELS	BEECHER, IL FINED: \$200	YOB 1962
SAPIENZA, BASIL RcR on 3/18/2020 LATE TO THE LASIX/ DETENTION BARN	GREENBELT, MD FINED: \$100	YOB 1942
SCHLOTZHAUER, KENNETH RcR on 3/18/2020 LATE TO THE LASIX/ DETENTION BARN	EASTON, MD FINED: \$100	YOB 1947
SMITH, JEREMY R MVR on 3/10/2020 FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED	WASHINGTON CH, OH FINED: \$100	YOB 1980
SMITH, TREVOR GENE MVR on 3/10/2020 CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE	WASHINGTON CH, OH FINED: \$200 HORSE PLACED 5	YOB 1996